TRENT KELLY 2243 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515-2401 (202) 225-4306



Congress of the United States House of Representatives Mashington, DC 20515

March 22, 2023

COMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE SUBCOMMITTEE ON FORESTRY SUBCOMMITTEE ON LIVESTOCK, DAIRY, AND POULTRY

COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES SUBCOMMITTEE ON INTELLIGENCE AND SPECIAL OPERATIONS CHAIR, SUBCOMMITTEE ON SEAPOWER AND PROJECTION FORCES

HOUSE PERMANENT SELECT COMMITTEE ON INTELLIGENCE CHAIR, DEFENSE INTELLIGENCE & OVERHEAD ARCHITECTURE

The Honorable Kay Granger Chairwoman U.S. House of Representatives House Appropriations Committee H-307 – The Capitol Washington, DC 20515 The Honorable Rosa DeLauro Ranking Member U.S. House of Representatives House Appropriations Committee H-307 – The Capitol Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairwoman Granger and Ranking Member DeLauro:

I am requesting funding for Itawamba County, MS - Itawamba County Sheriff's Department - Police Cars in fiscal year 2024. The entity to receive funding for this project is Itawamba County Sheriff's Department, located at 102 Joe Staub, Fulton, MS 38843.

This would be a good use of taxpayer funds due to the public safety nexus. The funds would support obtaining police cars for the Itawamba County Mississippi Sheriff Department. The overall objective of this proposed project is to enhance and develop the abilities of the Itawamba County Mississippi Sheriff Department to quickly, efficiently and professionally serve the citizens and public in the area of jurisdiction. This equipment would empower the County to have more police officers on the road. Overall, this is a good use of taxpayers funds because it will enhance public safety for the citizens of Itawamba County and the State of Mississippi. The project has a Federal nexus because the funding provided is for purposes authorized by 501 of the Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968 (34 U.S.C. § 10152).

I certify that I have no financial interest in this project, and neither does anyone in my immediate family.

Sincerely,

Trent Kelly Member of Congress